rate and using interest rate swaps as hedges of the variabilty in cash flows to interest rate risk. Interest rate risk related to External
Commercial Borrowings have been fully hedged using forward contracts on same dates as the loan are due for repayment.

INR & Foreign Currency (in Million)

Particulars 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

INR AUD INR AUD

Trade receivables  1.82  0.04  8.72  0.18
Advances for supply of goods  0.12  0.00  -   -
Net exposure in respect of recognised
assets and liabilities

 1.94  0.04  8.72  0.18

36th Annual Report 2019-20 151

Financial Statements

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Corporate Overview
Statutory Reports

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2020 (Contd.)

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed - rate instruments / cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable - rate instruments

Particulars Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity, net of tax

31 March 2020 31 March 2019 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable - rate instruments
(financial liabilities)

 (6.20)  6.20  (3.25)  3.25  (4.64)  4.64  (2.12)  2.12

Less: Effect of interest rate
swap

 2.81  (2.81)  3.25  (3.25)  2.10  (2.10)  2.12  (2.12)

Sensitivity (net)  (3.39)  3.39 - -  (2.54)  2.54  -   -

	 C)	 Cash flow hedges - hedge exposures

Particulars 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

1-6
months

6-12
months

More than
1 year

1-6
months

6-12
months

More than
1 year

Foreign currency forward contracts - USD
Net exposure  11.21  8.32  -   12.73  10.15  -
Average INR:USD forward contract rate  73.29  75.72  -   72.22  73.25  -
Foreign currency forward contracts - GBP
Net exposure  2.48  4.10  -   -   -   -
Average INR:GBP forward contract rate  94.45  96.61  -   -   -   -
Foreign currency forward contracts - EUR
Net exposure  0.27  0.49  -   -   -   -
Average INR:EUR forward contract rate  82.74  85.75  -   -   -   -
Interest rate swaps - USD
Net exposure  36.47  36.47  207.84  33.53  33.53  258.13
Average fixed interest rate 2.53% 2.53% 2.53% 2.53% 2.53% 2.53%

		  Details of item designated as hedging instruments

Particulars 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Nominal
Amount

Assets Liabilities Nominal
Amount

Assets Liabilities

Foreign currency forward contracts
	 Forward contracts sales, receivables  1,451.24  -   (50.52)  1,662.69  50.31  -

Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate swaps  280.78  -   (5.28)  325.18  6.96  -

1,732.02  -   (55.80)  1,987.87  57.27  -

		  All the above categories of hedging instruments have been included in derivative assets / derivative liabilities. Management
of the Company believes that there are no items to be recognised in profit or loss as hedge ineffective, except for realised